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State of Hetw Fergep

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
PG BOX 389
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0389

May 16, 2017
Kola Bamgboshe
Re: Lyft ’
China Basin 185 Berry St.
San Francisco CA 94107 ;
i
a—_ e
Dear Kola Bamgboshe: e

The Division of Wage and Hour Compliance has contacted the above empioyer in an attempt to
resolve your wage complaint. Please be advised that during the course of the investigation the
employer indicated that you were an independent contractor. If this information is accurate,
the Department of Labor and Workforce Development does not have the jurisdiction to
investigate complaints where an employee-employer relationship does not exist, such as
independent contractors and subcontractors; therefore, you must file a complaint through the
small claims court in the county where the employer resides or conducts business,

If you bLelieve you were an employee and not an independent contractor, it will be necessary for
you to pursue your complaint through a formal Wage Collection proceeding, Puring the
proceeding the matter of an employer-employee relationship versus an independent contractor
relationship will be reviewed.

In the event you wish to pursue the matter through a Wage Collection proceeding, it will be
necessary for you to present evidence in support of your claim and waive any amount in excess
of $30,000. If you wish to schedule a formal Wage Collection proceeding, you must send a
written request to the Division of Wage and Hour Compliance at the above address. Include in
your letter the reasons you believe you were an employee and not an independent contractor,

Sincerely,

Section Chief
609.292-2305

Claim# 442973
Emplover# 711968
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5/5/17
State of NJ Department of Labor Workforce Development

RE: Claim #442973

Dear Sir or Madam,

| am contacting you regard ing insufficient payment for the pay period ending on
June 15" 2016 from my former Employer Lyft. | signed a settlement agreement
for the amount of $431 and | am checking on the status of my payment. | have yet
to receive the settled upon amount. | have made several attempts to contact the
Lyft attorney via email and phone to no avail. The attorney in question has not
responded to my email or returned my calls. The attorney | was toid that is
responsible for handling all matters to do with Lyftis Thomas Rattay at Ogletree
Deakins in Morristown, NJ. His phone number is 973-656-1600 and email address
is Thomas.rattav@osletree.com

Please contact me at your earliest convenience regarding this matter. Locking
forward to hearing from you ASAP,

Sincerely,

Kola Bamgboshe



SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND GENERAL RELEASE

This Settlement Agreement and General Release {("Agreement”) is entered into by and between
Kola Bamgboshe (*Contractor™) and Lyft, Inc. (“Lyft”) to resolve any and all claims and/or disputes
Contractor has or may have against Lyft. Contractor and Liytt are collectively referred to herein as the
“Parties,”

RECITALS

A. Lyft is an online mobile application-based technology company that maintains an
inhovative peer-to-peer ridesharing platform.

B. Contractor received a license to use the Lyft platform upon entering into a user
agreement, or Terms of Service, with Lyft. Contractor agrees and acknowledges that Lyft was not his
employer during the time that he accessed the Lyft platform and that Ly did not control any of his
driving activities.

C. Despite Contractor agreeing that he was not an employee of Lyft, on or about August 17,
2016, Contractor filed a complaint with the New Jetsey Department of Labor and Workforce
Development Agency, Division of Wage and Hous Compliance ("NIDLWD”), Case Number GE-1717-
0316-KIR, Claim No. 442973, contending that Lyft violated New Jersey law and as a consequence, Lyfl
owes Coniractor unpaid wages, penalties, and other damages. The NJDLWD action and shall be
hereinafier referred to as the “Case”. Lyft disputes Coatractor’s claims and contends that at all times

refevant Contractor operated as a bona fide independent contractor, including durin g the time Contractor
accessed Lyft’s platforin.

D. The Parties now wish to resolve fully and completely Contractor’s Case, as welf as any
and all other claims and/or disputes Contractor has or may have against Lyft,

TERMS OF AGREEMENT

For and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and brderstandings contained herein,
the Parties have agreed and do agree as follows:

1 Non-Admission of Liability: This is a compromise general release of all claims
known or unknown, and covenant not to sug, and, therefore, this Agreement does not constitute an
admission of liability on the part of Lyft, nor an admission. directly or by implication, that Lyft has
violated any law, rule or regulation, or any contractual right or any other duty or obligation of any kind,
including any duty or obligation owed to or allegedly owed to Contractor, This Agreement shall not in
any way be construed as an admission that Lyft or any of its representatives have acted wrongfully with
respect to Contractor or any other person, and shall be construed strictly as an instrument to avoid
litigation.

2. Purpose: Contractor acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is intendeéd to

fully resolve any issucs and/or disputes regarding his relationship with Lyft, including, without
limitation, any relating to Contractor’s status as an employee or independent contractor. Contractor
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acknowledges that at all times relevant hereto, Contractor operated as a bona fide independent
coutractor, not as an employee of Lyft,

3. Settlement Payment: Within thirty (30) calendar days following the execution of
this Agreement by Contractor, provided that Contractor has compiied with his obligations as set forth
herein, Lyft agrees fo issue to Contractor & settlement payment totaling Four Hundred Thirty One
Botlars ($431.00) (“the Payment” or “the Settiement Amount™. Contractor acknowledges and agcees
that: (I) he would not otherwise be entitled to the Payment; (2) the Paymient is not required by any
contract, law, Lyft policy, or otherwise; and (3} Contractor has been paid in full all money Contractor
was owed by Lyft arising from and/or relating to Contractor accessing the Lyit platform (regardless of
whether the refationship was one of employer/employee or principal/independent contractor), Lyft shall
issue an IRS form 1099 to Contractor, reflecting this payment. Contractor agrees to provide Lyft with a
completed IRS Form W-9 from Contractor prior o receipt of this payment. The above payment shall be
inclusive of all Claims for attorneys’ fees and cxpenses.

4. Tax_ Consequences Are The Sole Responsibility of CONTRACTOR: It is
acknowledged and agreed by CONTRACTOR that neither Lytt nor its attorneys have expressed any
opinions or made any representations concerning the tax consequences associated with the payment of
the Settlement Sum described in paragraph 3 above, and that he has had the benefit of, or the
opportunity to seek advice from, his own counsel or other advisers. CONTRACTOR further agrees that
if any form of tax is imposed on the payment described above, CONTRACTOR will be solely
responsible for and will pay any such tax, and that he will indemmify, defend and hold Lyft harmless
from any tax claims (including without limitation, fines, penalties, interest, attorneys' fees and costs)
made by any governmental entity relating to the payments made herein to CONTRACTOR.

THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT: (1) NO PROVISION OF THIS
AGREEMENT, AND NG WRITTEN COMMUNICATION OR DISCLOSURE BETWEEN THE
PARTIES OR THEIR ATTORNEYS OR ADVISORS. IS, WAS INTENDED TO BE, OR SHOULD
BE CONSTRUED OR RELIED UPON AS, TAX ADVICE WITHIN THE MEANING OF U.S.
TREASURY DEPARTMENT CIRCULAR 230 (31 C.F.R. PART 10, AS AMENDED); (2) EACH
PARTY (A) HAS RELIED EXCLUSIVELY UPON HIS, HER, OR ITS OWN LEGAL AND TAX
ADVISORS FOR ADVICE (INCLUDING TAX ADVICE) IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
AGREEMENT, (B} HAS NOT RELIED UPON THE RECOMMENDATION OF ANY OTHER
PARTY OR ADVISOR TO THAT PARTY: AND (C) IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELY UPON ANY
COMMUNICATION OR DISCLOSURE BY ANY OTHER PARTY OR ADVISOR TO THAT
PARTY TO AVOID ANY TAX PENALTY; AND (3) NO ATTORNEY OR ADVISOR TO ANY
OTHER PARTY HAS IMPOSED ANY LIMITATION THAT PROTECTS THE CONFIDENTIALITY
OF ANY SUCH ATTORNEY'S OR ADVISOR’S TAX STRATEGIES (REGARDLESS OF
WHETHER SUCH LIMITATION IS LEGALLY BINDING) UPON DISCLOSURE BY THE PARTY
OF THE TAX TREATMENT OR TAX STRUCTURE OF ANY TRANSACTION, INCLUDING ANY
TRANSACTION CONTEMPLATED BY THIS AGREEMENT,

5. Dismigsal of Case; Contractor acknowledges that his Case has been dismissed by
the New Jersey Department of Labor, Division of Wage and Hour Compliance. As a further condition
precedent to the payment of the Seltlement Amount, Contractor agrees not 1o refile any claim with New
Jersey Department of Labor, Division of Wage and Hour Compliance related to Lyft and/or to pursue
and appeal of the dismissal of his Case.
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4. Release of Claims:

{a) Contractor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally cancels, terminates,
abrogates, waives, releases and forever discharges Lyft (including all of its divisions, subsidiaries,
affiliates, predecessors and successors, shareholders, owners, directors, insurers, officers, agents,
servants, employees and attorneys, past and present) (collectively “Releasees™ from any and all
complaints, claims for relief, causes of action, liabilities, obligations, contraversies, damages and suits,
of any nature whatsoever, known or unknown relating to, or resulting from any events occurring prior to
the execution of this Agreement (“Claim™ or *Claims™), that Contractor, individuatty and/or collectively,
now has, owas, or holds. or claims to have, own, or hold, or that Contractor at any time had, owned, or
held, or ¢laimed to have had, owned, or held against any of the Releasees.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Contractor specifically releases
all Claims relating to or resulting from the telationship between Contractor and Lyft {regardless of
whether deemed employerfemployee or principal/independent contractor). Contractor further
acknowledges and agrees that among the Claims being released are those arising under Title VII of the
Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Civil Rights Act of 1 866, the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938; Equal Pay
Act of 1963 (29 U.S.C. §206(d)); The Employee Retirement Income Security Act (with respect to
unvested benefits); The Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act; The Americans with
Disabilities Act of 1990; The Rehabilitation Act of 1973; The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993;
The New Jersey Law Against Discrimination (N.LS.A. §10:5-1 et seq.); The New Jersey Statutory
Provision Regarding Retaliation/Discrimination for Fifing a Workers® Compensation Claim — N.J.S.A.
§34:15-39.1 et seq.; The New Jersey Family Leave Act. (N.LS.A. §34:11B-] et seq.; The New Jersey
Equal Pay Act (N.J.S.A. §34:11-56.1 et seq.; The New Jersey Genetic Privacy Act— N.J. Rev. Stat. Title
10, Ch. 5, §10:5-43 et seq.: The New Jersey Conscientious Employee Protection Act {Whistleblower
Protection) (N.J.S.A. §34:19-3 et seq.); The New Jarsey Wage Payment and Work Hour Laws; The New
Jersey Public Employees’ Oceupational Safety and Health Act (N.J.S.A. §34:6A-25 et seq.); The New
Jersey Fair Credit Reporting Act; The New Jersey False Claims Act; The New Jersey Civil Rights Act;
New Jersey mini-COBRA; any claims for wages, breach of an express ot implied contract, breach of the
covenant of good faith and fair dealing, breach of fiduciary duty, fraud. misrepresentation, defarmation,
stander, retaliation, disceimination. harassment, wrongful termination, infliction of emotional distress,
toss of future earnings or profits or any other claim based upon any state or federal public policy, aileged
wronglui conduct or injury arising out of or in any way connected with any acts or omissions oceurring
prior to the execution of this Agreement, Contractor also waives and releases Lyft from any claims that
this Agreement was procured by fraud or signed under duress or coercion so as to make any of the terms
or provisions of this Agreement not binding.

(b)  Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this Agreement shall be
construed to waive any right that is not subject to waiver by private agreement. Nor shall anything in
this Agreement affect the EEOC’s rights and responsibilities to enforce the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as
amended. or any other applicable law. nor shall anything in this Agreement be construed as a basis for
interfering with Contractor’s protected right to file a timely charge with, or participate in an
investigation or proceeding conducted by. the EEOC, or any other state, federal or local government
entity; provided, however, if the EEQC or any other state, federal or local government entity commences
an investigation on Conlractor’s behalf, Contractor specifically waives and releases the right, if any, 10
recover any monetary or other benefits of any sort whatsoever arising from any such investigation or
otherwise,
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7. Release of Unknown Claims: Coutractor expressly waives all individual and
collective rights, if any, whether or not set forth in this Agreement. The above is not a mere recital, but
fs a bargained-for provision of this Agreement and is further consideration for the covenamts and
conditions contained herein. Contractor acknowledges that this settlement includes all claims, demands,
or causes of action which Contracter may have against Lyft that exist as of the execution of this
Agreement. This waiver does not include rights or claims that may arise after the date this Agreernent is
executed,

3. No_Additional Compensation: Contractor acknowledges that he has received full
and final payment for any monies owed to him by Lyft, including, without Hmitation, any settlement
payments, wages, other compensation and reimbursement Contractor contends he was owed. Except as
provided in this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges and agrees that Contractor is not entitled to
receive, nor will Contractor seek, any other compensation or benefits of any sort from Lyft,

9. Representations by Contractor: Contractor represents that Contractor has not filed
or participated in any action, charge, complaint or proceeding of any kind against Lyft in any court or
before any administrative or investigative body or agency (other than the Case described above), and
further agrees not to file any such complaint, clzim or action relating to or arising from Contractor’s
relationship with Lyft any time hereafter, If any agency or cowrt assumes jurisdietion of any such
complaint, claim, or action against Lyft, Contractor agrees {o direct that agency or court to withdraw
Contractor from or dismiss with prejudice the matier.

10.  Class or Collective Action Claims: Contractor acknowledges and agrees that
included among the claitns released are any and all elaims that have been, or may be, asserted by him or
by any other person or entity on his behalf in any class or collective action relating to the Releasees.
Consistent with the terms of this Agreement:

(a) Contractor waives any right to become, and promises not to consent to
become, a member of any class in a cage in which claims are asserted against the Releasees and that
involve evenis which have ocewred as of the date Contractor signs this Agreement; and

& Contractor waives any and all rights he might otherwise have to receive
nolice of any class or collective action. [n the event that Contractor is included or identified as a
member, or potential member of 2 class in any proceeding against the Releasees, Contractor agrees to
opt out of the class at the first opportunity atforded to him after learning of his inclusion. In this regard,
Contractor agrees that he will execute, without objection or defay, an “opt-out” form presented to him in
cornection with such proceeding,

It. Confidentiality: Contractor represents and agrees that he will keep the terms,
amounts and facts of this Agreement completely confidential, except as described in this provision.
Contractor may discuss this Agreement with counsel, immediate famil ¥, accouritant, tax preparer and/or
fax atiorney(s} provided they agree to keep said information confidential, except to the extent such
information is required to be disclosed as a matter of law (e.g.. in the event of an audit of Contractor’s
tax returns).  Contractor may file a charge or complaint with, or participate in an investigation or
proceeding conducted by the EEQC, or a similar state or local agency. Contractor may also disclose this
Agreement 10 the extent necessary to enforce its terms. In réspanse to any charge, complaint or
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chatlenge to this Agreement, Contracior understands that the Releasees may assert that any signed
agreement is final and binding. Nothing in this Agresment shall be construed to limit any party or its
representatives from any affirmative legal duty or vight to report or disclose information. Contractor
also agrees to preserve the confidentiality of any and aif proprietary and confidential information
received from any party.

i2. Validity of Agreement: The Parties agree that if any provision of this Agreement
is declated or determined by any court of competent Jurisdiction fo be ilegal, invalid, or unenforceable,
the legality, validity, and enforceability of the remaining parts, terms, or provisions shalt not be affected
thereby, and said illegal, unenforceable or invalid patt, term, or provision shall be deemed not to be part
af this Agreement. In the event the entire Agreement is determined to be invalid or unenforceable,
Contractor agrees to repay to Lyft the entire amount of the Payment within 60 days of such
determination becoming final,

13.  Enure Agreement: This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement between the
Parties relating to the rights herein and the obligations herein assumed, and supersedes any and all
previous negotiations, agreements andfor understandings of any kind relating o the subject matter
hereof. Any oral representations or modifications concerning this Agreement shall be of no force or
effect. This Agreement can be modified only in the form of a writing signed by all parties hereto. The
parties expressly waive application of any local, state, federal ot foreign law, statute or judicial decision
allowing verbal modifications, amendments, or additions to a contract notwithstanding an express
provision requiring a writing signed by the parties.

14.  Yoluntary Execution Of Final and Binding Agreement: This Agreement is a final
and binding legal document executed voluntarily and without any duress or undue influence with the full
intent of releasing all ctaims. The Parties specifically acknowledge that:

(a) they were provided reasonable and sufficient time to review the terms of
the Agreement;

() they have read this Agreement;
(c) they have been provide the opportunity to be represented in the
preparation, negotiation, and execution of this Agreement by legal counsel of their own choosing, and if

counsel was not consulted, it was the party’s choice not to do so:

(d) they understand the terms and consequences of this Agreement and of the
releases it contains;

(e) they are fully aware of the legal and binding effect of this Agreement: and

(H Contractor has acted voluntarily of his own fiee will and has not relied
upon any representation made by Lyft regarding this Agreement™s subject matter or its effect,

W1



TO KOLA BAMGBOSHE:

THIS IS AN IMPORTANT DOCUMENT. PLEASE READ THE ABOVE CAREFULLY
BEFORE EXECUTING. THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF CLAIMS
INCLUDES A RELEASE OF ALL KNOWN AND UNKNOWN CLAIMS. YO MAY DESIRE
TO CONSULT WITH A LAWYER, AT YOUR EXPENSE, BEFORE SIGNING THIS
DOCUMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREQPF, the Parties hereto hereby execute this Agreement as of the dates set
forth opposite their names.

CONTRACTOR LYET, INC.

By:
Contracior
Dated: . 2016 Dated: , 2016

108551641



Kirkland, Robert

From: Kirkland, Robert

Sent: Tuesday, November 01, 2016 10:34 AM
To: ‘thomas.rattay@ogletreedeakins.com'
Subject: GE-1717-0816-KIR

ivIr. Rattay:

The New Jersey Department of Lahor, Division of Wage and Hour Campliance, atternpted to help your client Lyft, Inc.
and the claimant Kola Bamghoshe resolve the dispute as it pertains to the above referenced case number. Please be
advised that our office does not have jurisdiction over this matter as it appears the claimant is an Independent
Contractor. Additionally, we attempted to contact the claimant but received no tooperation, as such our case Is now
clased. Thank you for cooperation.

Sincerely,

Robert ), Kirkland Iv
Section Chief

Wage and Hour Compliance
{609 984-3008
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State of Retn Jersep

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT *—”FQY
PO ROX 389 L. 2
TRENTON. NEW JERSEY 08625-0389

September 30, 2016

Kola Bamiboshe

Re: Lyft
China Basin 185 Berrv St.
San Francisco CA 94107

Dear Kola Bamgboshe

The Division of Wage and Hour Compliance has contacted the above employer in an attempt to
resolve your complaint. Please be advised that during the course of the investigation the Division
exhausted all means of resolving your complaint on an informal basis, Enclosed is a copy of your
employer's response denying vour claim,

In the event you wish to continue to pursue the matter, please notify this office in writing. Upon
receipt of your written notice, your complaint will be referred to the Wage Collection section for
scheduling of a Wage Collection proceeding. Please be advised that it will be necessary for you to
attend the proceeding, present evidence in support of your complaint and wajve any amaunt of your
complaint in excess of $30,000. If you do not wish to waive the Excess, you may wish to file a eivil
suit in a court of competent Jurisdiction.

Failure to hear from you by Friday, October 21, 2016 wil] resuit jn the Division closing its file on
the matter. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions concerning the inatter,

Sincerely,

Section Chief
609-292.2305

Claim# 442973
Emplaoyver# 711968

New Jersey is ann Equal Opporninity Emplayer

= ’ DIVISION OF WAGE AND HOUR ¢ OMPLIANCE
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QGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
Atrorneys at Law

10 Madison Avenue, Suite 400
Morristown, New Jersey 07960
Telephone: 973.656.160{

Foesimibe: 973.656.1611
wiwwn.oglotreedeaking com

Thomazg J. Rattay
973.630.2334

g Tl

gateleteedunh i

)

September 26, 2016

Via Email: wage.howrffidol.nj.gov
& Reguiar Mail = o
State of New Jersey U e
Department of Labor and Workforce Development AP ot SRS
Division of Wage and Hour Compliance o n‘;
P.0. Box 389 G.ow
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0389 S ogm e

RE:  Claimant: Kolu Bamgboshe :

Alleged Eaplayer: Lyft, Inc.
Case No.; GE-1717-0816-KIR
Claim No.: 142973

Employer No,: 711968

Dear Sir or Madam:

This firm represents Lyft, Inc. (“LyR™ in connection with the above-referenced wage
claim by Claimant Kola Bamgboshe alleging unpaid wages in relation to his use of the Lyft
ridesharing application (the “Lyft Platform™ in hune 2016. A copy of the Wage Claim is
attached as Exhibit A." Please accept this confidential position statement in response to
Claimant’s Wage Claim. Lyfl owes, and is prepared to pay, Claimant $330.00 for scrvices
rendered through the Lyft Platform, subject to the express reservations set forth herein. Claimant

did not receive these payments due to his own neglect-—namely, his failure to enter his bank
accoun! information inio the Lyft Platform.

First, as a practical matter, Claimant is not entitled to any relief from the Division under
the Wage Payment Law (“WPL"™), because he is an independent contractor, not an employce as
defined in NAS.A 34:11-4.1 ef seq. Lyft does not contro! or direct Claimant’s performance, the
Services provided by Claimant ate outside of Lyft's usual course of business, and Claimant
performs in an enterprise, passenger transportation, which survived the end of his relationship
with Lyft. See Hargrove v. Sleepy’s LLC, 220 N.J. 289 (2015). Lyft expressly reserves the

right te raise the foregoing jurisdietion issue if Claimant chooses not to aceept the proposed
resolution ontlined lercin.

'As used hercin, the “Lyft Platform” means the Lyf application, website, and 1echnology. “Riders” are persons
who seek transportation to certain destinations. *Drivers” are persons driving to or through those destinations.
“Services” means the driving services provided by Drivers to Riders (hat are matched through the Platform.
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__ " State of New J ersey Oqletree
“Department of Labor and Workforce Development Deakins
September 26, 2016

Page 2 of 3

I. Factual Backeround

By way of background, Claimant first registered as a Driver with the Lyft Platform on
May 13, 2016. A few days later, on May 17, 2016, Lyft granted Claimant access to the Lyft
Platform for the sole purpose of connecting with Riders seeking Services. On June 15, 2016, Lyft
removed Claimant from the Lyft Platform because of Rider complaints about his driving. On
August 17, 2016, Claimant filed this Wage Claim secking $431.00 in alleged unpaid wages.

Lyft does not directly pay Drivers for providing Services through the Lyft Platform.
Rather, Lyft transfers payments from Riders to Drivers through a third-party payment processor,
Stripe Inc. (“Stripe), minus Lytt’s fee for the operation, marketing, and maintenance of the Lyf
Platform. Lyft, through Stripe, transfers payments to Drivers in two ways.

The first way is through weekly deposits into a Driver’s bank account (“Weekly
Deposit™). The Lyft workweelk starts on Monday morning and ends Sunday night. At the end of
the workweek, Lyft deposits the Driver’s payments directly into their bank accounts via an ACH
transfer. Drivers must have an ACH transfer-compatible checking account to receive payments.

The second way Lylt transfers payments to Drivers is through “Express Pay.” Express
Pay allows Drivers to reccive their payments before their Weekly Deposit, as long as the
payment exceeds $50.00. The payment appears in the Driver's bank account within a few hours
or days, depending on how fast the Driver’s bank processes payments.

11. Analysis

While registering for the Lyft Platform, Claimant set up his Express Pay account but did
not set up his Weekly Deposit account. The Express Pay feature is not available to Drivers once
Lyft removes them from the Lyft Platform. Upon removal [rom the Lyft Platform, Lyfl pays
Drivers any remaining payments through the Weekly Deposit method. Since Claimant did not set
up his Weekly Deposit account, Lyft could not transfer his remaining payment after his removal
from the Lyft Platform. As a result, Lyft owes Claimant payments totaling $330.00.



" State of New Jersey Oqletree
“Department of Labor and Workforce Development Deakins
September 26, 2016

Pape 3 of 3

In an effort to resolve this matter, Lyft has attempted to reach out to Claimant to pay him
the remaining payment through telephone, c-mail, and Federal Express; to no avail. In the
interests of expediency and ecanomy, Lyft would like to resolve this matter for $330.00. If
Claimant accepts Ly[Us offer, Lyft will promptly remit payment to Claimant and the Division
can dismiss his Wage Claim subject to the express reservations set forth above.

Very truly yours,

OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.

P

Thomas J. Rattay, Esq.

TIR/mo

Enclosure
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EXHIBIT A
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Division ef Wage and Hour Compliance Fax (609) 695-1174 aim ‘7"142973 Empl” | l.l 164

+0 Box 359 wage-hour@dol state.njus | F#— IBMN. WC_ No Jurisdiction__

Trenton, N 08625-0389 Fleld Rpt#
Coset E-1717-0816-K | R

WAGE CLAIM

All workers, Including undocumented workers, have a tight to be paid for thelr work. The Divislon of Wage and Hour Compliance
does not investigate the legal status of any worker. We apply New Jersay’s fabor laws equally to all workers, regardiess of legal
status, We do not share information with “Immigraton,”

Instructions: Complete both sides of this form and answer all questions, Type or print legibly. Attach a copy of your last paycheck
and W-2 form if you have them, Attach any other documents that support your claim. Mall or fax all documents to the address at
the top of this page.

For more information about filing a wage claim, visit Wwiw.nj.gav/iabor. Click on Wage & Hour and go to the section on “File a Wage
Claim,"”

Filing by e-mail: You may fle your claim electronically by sending an e-mail to Wage & Hour and sttaching this completed
document in Adobe Portable Document Format (PDF} format. If you file by e~mail, scan all your Supporting documents (last paycheck
or W-2 form) into PDF format, and attach the PDF{(s} to your e-mai,

Filing Anonymously: Your employer has the right, under the Open Publfic Records Act (OFRA), to sea all information on this clalm.
If you want to file an anonymous claim, write “ANONYMOUS” in the name section and leave the address blank. Provide as much
information as you can without revealing personal details, Mail or fax your clam.  If you want to remaln anonymous, do NOT send
your claim by e-mail,

Employea Information
1. First Name Last Name M.L

XN Brmnc08me,

3. Daytime Telephone o,

( )
4. Cell / Altemate Telephone No

Is 2 third party fsvch as an altormey, agency, orlega/.s:enfce)mbmitﬁng this clalm as your representative or agent?

0 ves If yes, answer items #7 - 11,
B No If no, go to Ikem #12.
7. Name of Person, Agency or Service 9. Third Parly Telephone Nb.
g
i ()
8. Malling Address _ : 10. Fax No,
({ )
Gity State i ZIP Code 11, emall
Employment Information
12, Business Name Eﬂu\_,\ v S 15, Business Telephane No,
BNET Ve TN W TR eV
\ SIS AM VIR A S YAy dny S
13, Business Stweet Address (nofa PO, Box) & R 16. Fax No, : NG
o=

( ,\,\\ ki "Q\C';S ey \%{3 ‘\'_‘\vf: (4 Sr\ ( ) ' ‘-_-.U

City \State ZPCode  County 17, e-maif
; e = ~
Qo XA s s CA M ]
[ 14, Business Malling Addrass (7 Giferant from strest address) 1B, Name & Tide of Contact Person—;
Cily Sate ZIP Code 19, Contact Telephone No,

MW-31A (R-3-11-08)

Wl-—5



- . . OQFFICIAL USE ONLY: Ozm# —————

Employiment Information {continped)

20, Frst Day Warked 1. Last Day Wiorked Z2. Rate of Pay {russ amount)
23, Occupation § Job Title: 241 Malp Job Diles:
25, Are you st worklng for this employef-? AL
o Yes Wy @WR&Q AN : '@*—‘\\lﬂq }b \ 0}-@.
HhNo  Reason: W O : _ Q\,_a\.{"& A R 50
28, Did you work st the business address lsted In item 2137 '
0 Yes
L Ne  Where did you achually do your work?
Street Address City State Z1P Code County
27, loint Employer fsudtr as s emplopee leasing SHTRATY Or any other individual ar business who may ba resgarisiole for your unpald weges?
28. Juoint Employer Malling Address City Stata ZIP Code Telophana No.
Clairm Detalis
28, Plomse check tha reason{s) you ma filing this clatm,
E/unpald wages It vacation, sick or holiday O nan-payment of last paycheck
01 overtime O eammission; severance or banus pay 8 Improperly classifled s an independent contractor
while employed in the construetion fndusiry)
U1 mirium wags [7 shortages or deducions
LI Other (ptease expiafn belpw?
0 bounced paycheck ) company uniforms

Expialn why yeu belleve the emplover owes YDU ' WEges, List the dates and hawrs for which you belleve wages are dug,

Altach adeitional sheels if n 4
\Usleoled work 0 fov ST A o ey o a6

fo S5 \L ot \\Q\ Ceolony QSE NASA oy snace y "wv&ey&%d

Zever Blas, Slan 6lo.,Ela, ¢ 6% Blio. \ S EE NAWATRA

I

sond T

&l éz\\i 5 LAAENY \=eX Jw'«\g. A= Memant '\\\_._:;QA\;N\ AN mndd soal, o4y

What s tha Yotal amount of wages {before tox deductions) you believe the employer owesyouz | L\&\ LA
L

(& you are not sure, pleass provide an esthnale, J.

30. Did you ask the employer for the money you balieve is dua?
@¥s  Name and title of person you 2sked:

aNo

3%, 1 understand that the employer has the rghl, under the Open Public Becords Act (OPRA), t request all information on this clalm,

U vou are fifng amnvmjr, you are not required £a Sign Bslaw,)
i

Sign‘atﬁre 1 6 M . Dateﬁ\\h\ \\Q\Q \/%

Slgnature of Parent or Guardian ¢required & daimant i under 18 yeais old) Dake

Please attach If you have then:
> 2 copy of your fast paychack and W-2 form
¥ copies of any bounced paycheck(s)
»  any other dotuments that support your dalm

ALY —

W



State of Bew Fergep C? ~ A
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
PO BOX 389
TRENTON, NEW FERSEY 08625-0189

August 29, 2016

Lyl
China Basin 185 Berry St.
San Francisco CA 94107

Case No.: GE-1717-0816-KIR
Lyft:

The Division of Wage and Hour Compliance received a wage complaint from Kola Bamgboshe claiming
wages are due as per the enclosed wage claim form.

Please review your records to determine if the allegations are true. If You agree monies are due, submit
a check made payable to Kola Bamgboshe and mail the check to our office. Additionally, ia accordance
with the "Administrative Procedure Act” P.L. 1968, ¢.410 (C.52:14B-1 st seq.), you are required to
submit a check made payable to the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development for an
administrative fee of 10% of the gross wages owed,

Mail both checks to the Division of Wage and Hour Compliance, PO Box 389, Trenton, NJ 08625-0389
by September 19, 2016. Include the above listed case number on both checks, Failure to submit the fee
will result in a penalty of $250 for violating N.J.8.A. 34:11.4.2 {unpaid wages/late payment],

[n the event your review reveals monies are not outstanding, please provide a written response detailing
your pesitien by September 19, 20165.

Sincerely,

General Baforcement Section
609-292-2305

Claim No, 442973
Employer No, 711968

New fersey iv an Egual Opportunity Employer

"E

L DHISION OF WAGE AND HOUR COMPLIANCE

TEREE Y AArARTYERT OF

(609} 292-2337 * FAY {609) 695-71 74* www i zaviiohor

Vk)&ﬂ-«m



State of Nety Fergep

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
P BOX 389
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0389

August 29, 2016

Lyft
China Basin 185 Berry St.
San Prancisco CA 94107

Re: Kola Bamgboshe

Case No.: GE-1717-0816-KIR
Lyft:

The Division of Wage and Hour Compliance received a wage complaint from Kola Bamgboshe claiming
wages are due as per the enclosed wage claim form.

Please review your records to determine if the allegations are true, If you agree monies are due, subxmit
a check made payable to Kola Bamgboshe and mail the check to our affice. Additionally, in aceordance
with the "Administrative Procedure Act’ P.L. 1868, ¢.410 (C.52:14B-1 et seq.), you are required to
sitbmit a check made payable to the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development for an
administrative fee of 10% of the gross wages owed.

Mail both checks to the Division of Wage and Hour Compliance, PO Box 3&9, Trenton, NJ 08625-038%9
by Septerober 19, 2016. Include the abave listed case number an both checks. Failure to submif the fee
will result in a penalty of $250 for violating N.J.S.A. 34:11-4.2 {unpaid wages/late payment}.

In the event your review reveals monies are not cutstanding, please provide a written response detailing
your position by September 19, 2016.

Sincerely,

General Enforeement Section
609-292-2305

Claim No. 442973
Employer No, 711968

New Jersay is an Equal Opportunity Employver

DIVISION OF WAGE AND HOUR COMPLLINCE
(609} 292-2337 * FAX (609) 695-174% wwnp. p, govrlabor



State of et Fersep

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
PO BOX 389
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0389

August 29, 2016

Kola Bamiboshe

Dcar Kola Bamgboshe:

Re: Lyft
China Basin 185 Berry St.
San Francisco CA 94107

The Division of Wage and Hour Compliance received your wage claim on August 22, 2016. Your wage
claim number is 442973, Keep this number for reference and provide it whenever you contact our office.

Please review the employer information listed above. If it is wrong or if you have any more information to
help us investigate your wage claim, please notify us in writing and include your claim number.

Depending on the nature of your wage claim, it will be assigned to a field investigator or handled by mail.
Il your claim is assigned to a field investigator, the investigator may contact you for more information. If the
claim involves only you (for example, you did not receive your last paycheck), we will mail a notice to the
employer requesting a review of records regarding your wage claim.

After we have completed the investigation we will notify you of the results. If we determinine that your
employer owes you money, we will notify your employer. Your employer may pay you directly or send
payment to us, which we will forward to you. Although we will use all means at our disposal to collect
monies due from your employer, a determination in your favor does not guarantee collection,

For more information about New Jersey State Labor Laws and the wage claim process, visit
www.nj.gov/labor and click on Wage & Hour. You will also find the answers to many frequently asked
questions in the enclosed pamphlet, How fo File a Wage Claim.

Please notify us in writing if there is a change in your address or telephone number. Thank you for bringing
your wage claim to our attention.

Sincerely,

Section Chief
609-292-2305

Claim No. 442973
Employer No. 711968

Encl.

Para espariol entrar en la hiperconexion wwww.aij. gov/labor y haga clic en Reclamo Por Salarios No Pagados

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Eniploper

Ko semsnr opramrigmr or

D DIVISION OF WAGE AND HOUR COMPLIANCE

L ;x : (609) 292-2337 * FAX (609) 6951174 * wny. nj.govilubor

b
LABON ARG AN QAEE Ub Y e Pl L
Ni.gevilabo,

wh ~1CT



NI Dept, of Labor & Workforce Development
Divislon of Wage and Hour Compliance
P> Box 389
Trenton, NI 08625-038¢9

Tel, {609) 292-2305
Fax (609) 695-1174
wage.hour@dol, state.nj,us

OFFICTAL USE ONLY: . ]
Claim# L,U-A';} 73 empe 104
Field _ IBMM  wC _  Nng Jurisdiction__
Feld Rpt#

Casett E-1F1 7~ OBIG—K [ R

WAGE CLATM

All warkers, Including undocumented workers, have a right to be paid for thelr wo
does not investigate the fegal status of any workar,
status. We do not share information with “Irnmigration

Instructions: Complete both sides of this form and answer all questions,
and W-2 form if you have them. Attach any other documents that support
the top of this paga.

"

For mare information about filing & wage daim,
Claim.”

document in Adobe Portable Document Format (PDF) format. If you file by e-
or W-2 form) inte PDF format, and attach the PDF(s} to your e-maii. o
Filing Anonymousty: Your employer has the right, under the Open Public Record
If you want to file an anonymous claim, write “ANONYMOUS”
information as you can without
your daim by a-mait,

K,

We appily New Jersey’s labor laws equally to alt workers, regardless of tegal

Type or print legibly. Attach a copy of your last paycheck
your claim. Mail or fax all documents to the address at

visit Wi iy gov/iabon Click on Wage & Hour and go to the section on

Filing by e-mail: You may file your daim electronically by sending an e-mail to Wa
mail, scan all your supporting documents (last paycheck

s Act (OPRA),
In the name section and leava the address blank. Pravide as much
revesiing personal detalls, Mail or fax your claim. If you want to remain anonymous, do NOT send

The Division of Wage and Hour Compliance

“Fle a Wage

ge & Hour and attaching this completed

to see all Information on this claim.

Employee Information

First Name

1 Last Name M1 f 3. Daytime Telephone No.
XM ESDM\/\C\-&O NE. )
Hﬂﬂ Address _ ___Floor f At Mo 4. Cail / Alternate Telephone Mo,

gssmy, or legal service) subm[ttirig this claim as

Your representative or agent?

o L O L S SR AR,

15 2 third party (sueh 35 am ame
£ Yes K yes, answer items #7 - 11,
M No If ng, go to item #12,
7. Name of Person, Agency or Service 9. Third Party Telephone No,
LSy ¢ )
8. Malling Address 10. Fax No,
{ )
City State ZIP Code 11, e-mail
Emiployment Information
12, Business Name -\ g_’l{p‘J\,\ v uny | 15 Business Telephone Mo ggj, '
A P - QL . -
MS‘( \ %tﬁz\g‘ﬂﬂcﬂw v AT Sy iy (455 ) LS C\
13 Business Street Address (rof 3 £.O. Box) | % SR 16." Fax No, A )-'.
" A y K S
(\,\r-\'{'\f-x &SO\L\Y\ \UBS)Q)"‘““(W S\ ( )
= City ' State ZiPCode  County 17, e-mail
r:_“\. . c" . ey
S SNy CH A4
14. Business Malling Address [ difierent from streer adirpss) 18, Name & Title of Contact Person - :
City State ZIP Code 19. Contact Telephone Ho.

MW-31A [R-3-11-08)



OFFICIAL USE ONLY: Clam#

5]

Employment Informatlon (continved)

70, Firet Gay Worked 1, st Day Worked 2%, Rate of Fay (s smonl T
(;\\ 5\. l’c’ Pertourt$ _________ PerWeekt$ Othen §= o n c_m
- 23, Occupation / Job Title: 24: Maln Job Duties:

25, Ase you stil working for this employer?

W e eooles) Moue e dune 150 gord

26. Did you work at the business address listed in Item #13?

O Yes _
QNo  Where did you actually do your work?

Street Address Oy T 71P Coda County

27. Joint Employer (such as an employée leasing company or any other individual or business wio may ba responsrbfemr Your unpaid wages)

28. Joint Employer Malling Address City State ZIP Code Telephone No.

Claim Details
29, Please check tha reason(s) you are fliing this claim.
E‘l’;:npald wages B3 vacation, sick-or holiday O non-payment of last paycheck
0 gvertime - O commisslon, severance or bonus pay o 0O Improperty dlassified as an independent contractor
(while employed in the construction industry)
£ minimum wage O shortages or deductions . 5
_ _ O Other (please-axplain befow)
O bounced paycheck 0 company uniforms

Explain why you belleve the employer owes you wages. List tha dates snd hours for which you believe wages are due.
Altach addifional sheats jf necessary,

\staled uwoari i 0 fov WIET ha o Riivey 0-‘«_5\‘3\\ \s

] Q;,\\G\\Q Dé\\.a{.d«\,*%?-‘é( \\‘Ez_ C\oous Q‘; NAEN vwrenvent ‘*w&mg&w

Zoven Blas 5lan ela Gla, d¥, ey alio. \ waviced Ol Elia Gl

Dy

G—"‘,"‘H é‘l\\é bi'as ¥ \as\ "\*?\\é A~ '*‘i-‘*‘:\“%%«rkx \\beﬂ"\M\ AR el S\ Dy

What is the total amount of waqes (befora tax deductions) you believe the employer owes you? | L\‘&\m
(If yau are not sure, please provide an estimate.), $ \

30, Did you ask the employer for the money you belleve is die?
®@Yes  Name and title of person you asked:

O No

31. I understand that the employer has the right, under the Open Public Records Act (OPRA), to request all Information on this claim.

:&yiuam };imm ‘ s&,muar%n.ar:?rd .ras@m be.’ow) | | ﬁ \N\ \ ;Q \ /Q)

Signature 3 Date  \

Signature of Parent or Guardian (required if claimant Is under 18 years old) Date

Please attach if you have them:
> a copy of your last paycheck and W-2 form
> copies of any bounced paycheck(s)
» any other documents that support your claim

WLt 72|



You have lost contact with
the Lyft system. Please
relocate to an area with
better network coverage.

SMS 21:13

Monday, 13 June 2016

LYFT CANCELED: Nicole has
canceled the Lyft request.

SMS 15:38

LYFT CANCELED: Briana has
canceled the Lyft request.
SMS 19:24

Tuesday, 14 June 2016

LYFTI}ANCELED:Tuﬁhas
canceled the Lyft request.
SMS 09:08

Wt ~2.7,



#) Enter message

LYFT CANCELED: Thelia has
canceled the Lyft request.
SMS 13:31

LYFT CANCELED: Tahirah
has canceled the Lyft
request.

SMS 19:12

LYFT CANCELED: Malcolm
has canceled the Lyft
request.

SMS 19:50

Wednesday, 15 June 2016

'LYFT CANCELED: Monique
ha’s anceled the Lyft

wu-3



canceled the Lyft request
SMS-12:28 - :

Saturday, 11 June 2016

LYFT CANCELED: Nini has
canceled the Lyft request.

SMS 12:44

LYFT CANCELED: Aesha has
canceled the Lyft request.

SMS 17:53

LYFT CANCELED: Jared has
canceled the Lyft request.

SMS 17:57
‘ I just droped wisdom at pen
station in Newark i didnt get
credit for the trip.

SMS 20:14

LYFT CANGELED: Vinny has




retocate to an aresa thh
~better network coverage..

SMS 12:08

You have lost contact with
the Lyft system. Please
relocate to an area with
better network coverage.

SMS 19:08

Tuesday, 7 June 2016

L drop webster at jersey
garden.mall i didnt get no
credit please rectify the
situation.this is trip number

» 5 for me foday.thanks

SMS 11:56

LYFT CANCELED: Ray has
canceled the Lyft request.
SMS 12:44

) Enter message




State of Reto Fersey

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
PO BOX 389
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0389

March 5, 2018

Wuisler St Fort

Re: Lyft
261 Mclean Blvd,
Paterson NJ 07504

Dear Wuisfer St Fort:

The Division of Wage and Hour Compliance has contacted the above employer in an attempt to
resolve your wage complaint. Please be advised that during the course of the investigation the
employer indicated that you were an independent contractor. If this information is accurate, the
Department of Labor and Warkforce Development does not have the Jjurisdiction to investigate
complaints where an employee-employer relationship does not exist, such as independent contracters
and subcontractors; therefore, you must file a complaint through the small clajms court in the
county where the employer resides or conducts business.

If you bhelieve you were an employee and not an independent contractor, it will be necessary for you
to pursue your complaint through a formal Wage Collection proceeding. During the proceeding the
matter of an employer-emplovee relationship versus an independent contractor relationship will he
reviewed.

It the event you wish 10 pursue the matter through a Wage Coliection proceeding, it will be necessary
for you to attend the proceeding, present evidence in support of your claim and waive any amount in
excess of $30,000. If you wish to schedule a formal Wage Collection proceeding, you must send a
written request to the Division of Wage and Hour Compliance at the above address. Include in your
letter the reasons you believe you were an empiovee and not an independent contractor.

Failure (o hear from you by Monday, March 26, 2018 will result in the Division closing its file on the
matter. Please feel free 1o contact me if you have any questions concerning the matter.

Sincerely,

:;'} s 7 ;

: ./ .
Foicl & ff
1'[..,-‘”"/(_ - Ry -
- N TR .f_;?}.n ;ﬂ

Section Chief
609-202-.2305

Claim# 462704
Employer# 719205

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Ewployer

“dm AN s DERLsaTMIRTY L

DIVISION OF WAGE AND HOUR COMPLIANCE
L (609} 292-2305 * FAX (6095 695-1174 * wyww.f govdlabor w L-V’ZJP

>
LA ] [



Page lof3

: Confirmation No.: 304111

Claim Date: 03/61/2018 04:50 PM
r WHATS Claim No.: 462704
Claimant Name: Wuisler St Fort

Claim Type: MW31A

WHATS ER No.: 719205

Claim Type

Who is filing this claim?

Emplover Information

Business Name

Strest Address

City State Zip

Is Mailing Address different than streat
address?

Mailing Address

City State Zip

Phone Numbar

Fax Number

Employer Email

Website Address

Nature of Business

Transporiation

Federal Employer Identification No. {FEiN)
Has this employer filed for bankruptcy?

Representative information

Are you an attorney filing this clalm as part of a
fawsuit or legal procedure?

Name of Representative

Mailing Address

City Btate Zip

Phone Number

Fax Number

Emaii

Website Address

Claimant information

Month and Year of Birth
First Name

Last Name

Middle Initial

Mailing Address

City State Zip

Phone Number
Alternate Phone Number
Emall

Secial Security Number
nitial Claim Amount

Salf

Lyfl

261 Mclean Blvd,
Paterson NJ 07504
No

261 Mclean Blvd,

Paterson NJ 07504
551.227.3475

[NP]
Lyi{Support@markstmetrix,com
www.lyft.com/Drive

INP]

[NP]

[NP)
[NP]
[NP] [NP] [NP]
[NP}
NP
[NF)
INP]

N
Whisler
St Fort
[NP]

$52.10

tps:/fwhapp.dol.state.nj.us/WHA TS Taternal. WebR 2/

w1

10/25/2019



Wage Due
Are you, or were you a member of a union
when employed with Lyft;

Unicn Details

tinion Name

Local No

Mailing Address

City State Zip

Phone Number

Have you asked your union for assistance?
What ACTION has the union taken?

NP

Parent/Guardian Details

First Name

Last Name

Phone Number

Alternate Phone Number

Email

Parent/Guardian address same as minor?
Malling Address

City State Zhy

Employment Information

Location Details #1

Did you work for this employer at the street
address you provided?

Job Site

Street Address

City State Zip

Phone Number

Employment Details

First Day Worked

Last Day Worked

Are you still working at this location?
Job Titte

£0.00
No

[NP]

INP]

[NP]

{NF] NP [NP]
INP]

No

(NP}
INP]
(NP}
INP]
[NP]
[NP]
[NP]
INP] [NP] (NP

No

Different St, Rd and Highways
On different Strests

Different Cities NJ

{NP]

[NP]
1212712017
No

Driver

Provide a brief description of your job duties at this location
Picked up Lyft customers on demand by using Lyt App (signal texting/calling).

Supervisor Name

Supervisor Title

Phone Number

Rate of Pay

Other Rate of Pay

Gross Amount

Pay Frequency

What is your norma) pay date?
Other Pay Date

There was no Supervisor is an informal job

NIA

551-227-3475
Other

On percentage
$52.10

Monthly

Other

N/A, on percentage

atps://whapp.dol.state.nj.us/WHATS. Internal. WebR 2/

Page 2 of :

W-2%

10/25/2019



Page 3 of 3

What is the last date you were paid? 01127/2018
if date details are not avaitable, please provide the foHowing:
Time Period

Lyft pays every week, but drivers can request payment for svery $ 5 they have to recelve. Anyway, my last payment was the last
week of January 2018, The total hours might 4 hours, but it counted, it is by percentage, The total amount wage plus fees is
estimate at $52.10

Total Hours {NF]

What is the tota) amount of wages (before tax deductions) you believe the employer owes you? (If you are not sure,
please provide an estimate.}

$52.10

Claim_Reason Detajls

» Wages not paid
+ Other {please explain below)

You have indicated that this employer does OWE you wages or money. If there are other reasons for filing this claim,
please select the reason(s} from the below list.

| am in difficuity to help my tamily, | decided to use a Credit Card to put gas and work for Lyft. Since January 27, 2018 | worked
for them they refused to pay me. Even though my car, my credil card to put gas. They don't want fo pay me even o pay back the
credit card | used, They have my address, [ have direct deposit setting with them, anytime | called them to get pay, they asked
me {o reset the direct deposit. | did 3rd time, & confirmed texis they sent me for not.

Did you ask your supervisor or any employer Yes

representative for the money you believe is

due?

Supervisor Name They just tell you a name, N/A
Supervisor Title N/A

What was the outcome?
They keep playing with me, they asked to reset my direct deposiy, | did 3 times, they asked me o confirm text message 1 did,
their system told me try again over and over. Only direct deposit as prove

Certification

| request the NJ Division of Wage and Hour Compliance to investigate this claim against Lyft.

I understand that acceptance of this elaim by the NJ Division of Wage and Hour Compliance does not imply that the amployer
is in violation of any labor law or regulation.

| understand that acceptance of this claim by the NJ Division of Wage and Hour Compliance does not guarantee collection of
any wages due.

I understand that the employer has the right, under the NJ Open Public Records Act {OPRA), 1o request all information on this
claim however, we will endeavor to protect the idsniity of a complainant or withess to the maxim extent allowable by law.

| understand that authorized personnel from the NJ Division of Wage and Hour Compliance may communicate with me via
email regarding this claim. These communications will be sent to:_

W -1

1tps://whapp.dol.siate.nj.us/WHATS. Internal. WebR2/ 10/25/2019



State of Reiw Jergep

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
PO BOX 389
TRENTOWN, NEW JERSEY 08625-0389

Cctober 30, 2018

Samantha J. Barone

Re: Lyft
261 Mclean Blvd,
Paterson WN.J 07504

Dear Samantha J. Barone:

The Division of Wage and Hour Compliance has contacted the abave employer in an attempt to
resolve your wage complaint. Please be advised that during the course of the investigation the
employer indicated that you were an independent contractor. If this information is accurate, the
Department of Labor and Workforce Development does not have the jurisdiction to investigate
complaints where an employee-employer relationship dees not exist, such as independent contractors
and subcontractors; therefore, you must file a complaint through the small claims court in the
county where the employer resides or conducts business,

If you believe you were an employee and naot an independent contractor, it will be necessary for you
to pursue your complaint through a formal Wage Collection proceeding. During the proceeding the
matter of an employer-employee relationship versus an independent contractor relationship will be
reviewed,

In the event you wish to pursue the matter through a Wage Collection proceeding, it will be NECESSALyY
for you to attend the proceeding, present evidence in support of your claim and waive any amount in
excess of $30,000. If you wish to schedule a formal Wage Collection proceeding, you must send a
written request to the Division of Wage and Hour Compliance at the above address. Include in your
letter the reasons you believe you were an employee and not an independent contractor.

Failure to hear from you by Tuesday, November 20, 2018 will result in the Division closing its file on
the matter. Please feel {ree to contact me if you have any questions conecerning the matter.

Sincerely,

Jhats

Secfion Chief
609-292.2305

Claira# 470614
Employer# 719205

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Employer

DIVISION OF WAGE AND ROUR COMPLIANCE
(609) 292-2305 * FAX (509) 695-1174 * vwwwnj.gowlabor W_u féo

| ##DE 40T TRAREGTEE AEYELGR S 1
CRE A A



Page 1 of ¢

iiConfirmation No.: 309438 o C!aim-Typ_é': MW31A

i Claim Date: 10/23/2018 04:24 PV

WHATS Claim No.: 470614 WHATS ER No.: 719205

‘Claimant Name: Samantha J. Barone

Claim Type

Who is filing this ¢laim? Self

Employer information

Business Name Lyft

Strast Address 261 McLean Bivd

City State Zip Paterson NJ 07504

ts Mailing Address different than street Yes

address?

Mailing Address 701 State Route 440

City State Zip Jersay City NJ 07304

Phone Number 855-865-9553

Fax Number [NP]

Employer Email [NP}

Website Address www.ivft.com

Emplover Qwner/Officer Detail _

i First Name Last Name Title Phone Emall
Logan Green founder/CEQ - -
John Zimmermarn _ Co-founderPresident

Nature of Business

Transportation, ride sharing

Federal Employer {dentification No. {FEIN) [NP}
Has this employer filed for bankruptcy?

Representative Information

Are you an attorney filing this claim as part ofa INP)
lawsuit or legal procedure?

Name of Representative [MNP]
Mailing Address [NP]
City State Zip [NP} {NP] [NP]
Phone Number INP]
Fax Number INP]
Emaif (NP
Website Address [NP]

Claimant Information
Month and Year of Birth

First Name Samantha
Last Name Barone
Viiddle initiaj J

Vialling Address
I -3

ittps://whapp.dol state.nj.us/WHA TS, Internal WebR 2/ 10/25/2019




Photie Number

Alternate Phone Number

Email

Social Security Number

Initial Claim Amount

Wage Due

Are you, or were you a member of a union
when employed with Lyft:

Union Details

Union Name

Lacal No

Mailing Address

City State Zip

Phone Numbey

Have you asked your union for assistance?
What ACTION has the union taken?

[NP]

Parent/Guardian Details

First Name

Last Name

Phone Number

Alternate Phone Number

Email

Parent/Guardian address same as minor?
Mailing Address

City State Zip

Employment Information

Location Details #1

Did you work for this employer at the street
address you provided?

Job Site

Street Address

City State Zip

Phone Number

Emiployment Detaiis

First Day Worked

Last Day Worked

Are you still working at this location?
Job Title

§562.98
$0.00
No

[INP]

[NF]

(NP

[NP] [NP} NP}
INP]

No

INF]
[NP]
INP]
NP}
INP]
[NP]
[NP]
[NP] [NF] (NP}

No

Lyft Hub

250 Woodbridge Cenler Drive
Waodbridge NJ 07095

732-253-4239

08/06/2018
10/18/2018
No

Driver

Provide a brief description of your job duties at this tocation

Pick up and drop off passengers
Supsrvisor Name

Supervisor Title

Phene Number

Rate of Pay

Lyft PLatform
Driver Hith
[NP]

Other

https://whapp.dol.state nj.us/WHATS.Internal. WebR2/
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Other Rate of Pay per ride

Gross Amount [NP]

Pay Frequency Weekly

What is your normai pay date? Tussday

What is the last date you were paid? 10/16/2018

List the dates and hours for which you believe wages (regular and/or overtime) are due: B
Date Worked Day of Week Start Time End Time Total Hours
10/14/2018 Sunday 5.00
09£25/2018 Tuesday 8.00

If date details are not available, please provide the following:

Time Period

On or around the dates listed above, Lyft deducted from my sarnings $281.49 TWO TIMES, totalling the amnount they owe me In
the amount of: $562.98

Total Hours + [NP]

What is the total amount of wages (before tax deductions) you believe the employer owes you? (If you are not sure,
please provide an estimate.)

$562.98

Claim Reason Details

+ Wages not paid
* Shortages or Deductions from paycheck

You have indicated that this employer does OWE you wages or money. If there are other reasons for filing this claim,
please select the reason(s) from the below list.

INP]
Did you ask your supervisor or any employer Yes
representative for the money you betieve is

due?

Supervisor Name Knalf or Nole
Supervisor Title Supervisor

What was the outcome?
| was transferred to a VM that was full and does not accept messages.

Documents

Document Type Document Name File Size File Type Uploaded by Up!o_a_ded Data
OTHER (G92518Lyft jpeg 8754 KB | peg Samantha J. Barone 10/23/2018 04:24 PM
OTHFER 101418Lyftjpeg 9420 KB | jpeg Samartha J. Barone 10/23/2018 04:24 PM
Certification

| request the NJ Division of Wage and Hour Compliance to investigate this claim against Lyft.

Funderstand that acceptance of this claim by the NJ Division of Wage and Mour Compliance does not imply that the empidyer '
is in violation of any labor law or ragulation.

| understand that aéceptance of this claim by the NJ Diviston of Wage and Hour Compliance does not guaranise collection of
any wages due,

I understand that the employer has the right, under the NJ Qpen Public Records Act {OPRA), to request all information on this
claim however, we will endsavor io protect the identity of a complainant or witness to the maxim extent allowable by law,

W 252

Wps://whapp.dol.state.nj.us/WHATS.Internal. WebR 3/ 10/25/2019
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| understand that authorized personnel from the NJ Division of Wage and Hour Com; liance may communicate with me via
emall regarding this clalm. These communications will be sent 10#

g -2+

attps://whapp.dol state.nj.us/WHATS.Internal WebR2/ 10/25/2019
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Your request {127316855) has been received and ts being reviewed by gur support

staff,

Ta add additional comments, reply to this email,

Dylan

wr  Dylan (Lyf)

Hi Samantha,

Passengers rely on drivers to provide a dependabie service, and
it's important that you're there for them, We noticed you've been
quickly starting and ending rides in the app without transporting a
passenger as well as taking inefficient routes. That confuses and
overcharges passengers, ieaving people with a bad Impression of
our community,

After further review with our risk team, we will be deducting a totat
of $281.49 from future eamings for rides you did not properly end,
Please note, Lyft reserves the right to withhold all or & portion of
Ride Fees if it belfeves that you have attempted to defraud or
abuse Lyt or Lyft's payment systems.

Continuing to engage in any of the above activities may result in
the permanent deactivation from the Lyft driver community.

Regards,

Lyft Support
help lyf.com

-
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€rin {Lyft)

Hi Sarnaetha,

As previcusly stated on Septerber 15th, passengers rely on
drivers 10 provide a dependable service, and i's important that
you're there Tor them. We noticed you've been guickly stariing and
ending rides in the app withaut tfransporti ng a passanger as well
as taking inelficient routes. That confuses and overcharges
passengers, leaving peaple with a bad impression of our
cornnunity,

After further review with our risk team, we will be deducting & total
of $281.49 from Tuture earnings for sides vou did net properly end.
Please note, Lyft reserves the right to withhiold all of a partion of
Ride Fees if it belleves that you have attempted to defraud or
abuse Lyft or Lyft's payment sysiems,

Continuing 1o engage i any of the above activities may result in
the permanent deactivation from the Lyft driver community.

Regards,

Lyfl Support
heip ¥t com

o sl Zengesk

Wy~ 20




State of Peto Fergey

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
PO BOX 389
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0389

May 15, 201%

Samantha J, Barone

Re: Lyit
261 Mclean Blvd,
Paterson NJ 07504

Dear Samantha J. Barone:-

The Division of Wage and Hour Compliance has contacted the above employer in an attempt to
resolve your wage complaint. Please be advised that during the course of the investigation the
employer indicated that you were an independent contractor. If this information is accurate, the
Depeartment of Labor and Workforce Development does not have the Jjurisdiction to investigate
complaints where an employee-employer relationship does not exist, such as independent contractors
and subcontractors; therefore, you must file g complaint through the small claims court in the
county where the employer resides or conducts business.

If you believe vou were an employee and not an independent contractor, it will be necessary for you
te pursue your complaint through a formal Wage Collection proceeding. During the proceeding the
matter of an employer-employee relationship versus an independent contractor relationship will be
reviewed.

In the event you wish te pursue the matter through a Wage Collection proceeding, it will be necessary
for you to attend the proceeding, present evidence in support of your claim and waive any amount in
excess of $30,000. If you wish to schedule a formal Wage Collection proceeding, you must send a
written request to the Division of Wage and Hour Compliance at the above address. Include in your
letter the reasons you believe you were an employee and not an independent contractor.,

Failure to hear from you by Wednesday, June 5, 2019 will result in the Division closing its file on the
matter. Please feel {ree to contact me it you have any questions concerning the matter,

Stucerely,

Lk | dobld=

Section Chief
609-292-2305

Claim# 477366
Ermployer# 719205 Ugl~ 37

New Jersey is an Fqual COpportunity Employer

BAw JRRELU DdFamburar ar

DIVISION OF WAGE AND HOUR COMPLIANCE
(609) 292-2305 * FAX (609) 695-1174 * wiww.nj govilabor

LARDR NG ofbie SRS S or | Fard e
Rl .ge ¥ 'l u o
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iConfirmation No.: 314756

.Claim Date: 05/14/2019 09:43 AM
WHATS Claim No.: 477366

‘Claimant Name: Samantha J. Barone

 Glaim Type: MW314

WHATS ER No.: 719205

Glaim Type

Wheo is filing this claim?

Emplover information

Business Name

Street Address

City State Zip

Is Mailing Address different than street
address?

Mailing Address

Self

Lyft

701 NJ-440

Jersey City NJ 07304
Yes

245 W 171th St

City State Zip New York NY 100114
Phone Number 415-230-2005
Fax Number [NP]
Employer Email fNP]
Website Address Whwwlyft.com
Employer Owner/Officer Detail
First Name Last Name Title Phone Email
Logan Graen Co-founder 415-230-2905
John Zimmer Co fpunder

Nature of Business

Rideshare

Federal Employer Identification No. {FEIN)
Has this employer filad for bankruptcy?

Representative information

Are you an attorney filing this claim as part of a
lawsuit or legal procedure?

Name of Representative

Mailing Address

City State Zip

Phone Number

Fax Numbey

Email

Website Address

Claimant Information

Vionth and Year of Birth
"irst Name

~-ast Name

Vliddle Initial

Vailing Address

sity State Zip

No

[INP)

[NP]
[NP]
[NP] [NP] [NP]
(NP}
INP]
[NF]
(NP

Samantha
Barone
J

1ttps://whapp.dol.state.nj.us/ WHATS. Tnternal, WebR 2/
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Phone Number

Alternate Phone Number

Emaii

Social Security Number

initial Claim Amount

Wage Due

Are you, oF were you a member of a upion
when employed with Lyft:

Union Details

Union Name

Local No

Mailing Address

City State Zip

Phone Numbar

Have you asked your union for assistance?
What ACTION has the union taken?

{NP]

Parent/Guardian Detaifs

First Name

Last Name

Phone Number

Alternate Phicne Number

Email

Parent/Guardian address same as minor?
Mailing Address

City State Zip

Employment information

Location Details #1

Did you work for this empioyer at the street
address you provided?

Job Site

Street Address

City State Zip

Phone Numbar

Employment Details

First Day Worked

Last Day Worked

Are you stil working at this Jocation?
Job Title

[NP}
$1,688.94
$0.00

No

{NF]

(NP

[NP]

[NP]INP] INP]
NP

No

[NP]
{NP]
[NP]
[NP]
(NP
INP]
NP]
[NP] [NP] [NP]

Yes

Lyft

701 NJ-440

Jersay City NJ 07304
415-230-2905

08/01/2018
1243072018

No

Rideshare driver

Provide a brief description of your job duties at this location
Driving passengers from pick up locations to requested drop off locations

Supervisor Name
Supervisor Title
Phone Number
Rate of Pay

[NP]
NP
[NP]
Other

attps://whapp.dol.state nj.us/WHATS. Internal. WebR2/

Page 2 of ¢
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Cther Rate of Pay 562.98

Grass Amount $1,688.94

Pay Frequency Wealkly

What Is your normal pay date? [NF]

What is the last date you were paid? INF]

List the dates and hours for which you believe wages {reqular and/or overtime)} are due:

Date Worked Day of Week Start Time End Time Total Hours
09/15/2018 Saturday 23.00
10/14/2018 Sunday 23.00

Time Period

NP}

Total Hours [NP]

What is the total amount of wages {before tax deductions} you believe the employer owes you? {If you are not sure,
please provide an estimate.)
$1,688,94

Claim Reason Detalls
« Wages not paid

You have Indicated that this eémployer does OWE you wages or money. If there are other reasons for filing this claim,
please select the reason{s) from the below Jist. '

(NP}

Did you ask your supervisor or any employer Yes

representative for the money you believe is

due?

Supervisor Name Lyft inc

Supervisor Tifle Customer Support

What was the outcome?

See attached

Doguments
Document Type Document Name File Size |File Type |Uploaded by Uploaded Date
QOTHER 20190514_092302.jpg 258MB | .jpg Samantha J. Barone 05/14/2019 03:43 AM
OTHER \ 20180514_092314.jpg 2.65 MB Jpg Samantha J[. Barane 05/14/2019 09:43 AM
OTHER 201905614 _092322.jpg 266 MB | .ng Samantha J. Barone 05/14/2019 09:43 AM

Certification

1 reduest the NJ Division of Wage and Hour Compliance to investigate this claim against Lyft,

| understand that acceptance of this claim 5

is in violalion of any labor law or regulation,

y the NJ Division of Wage and Hour Compliance does not imply that the employer

| understand that acceptance of this claim b

any wages due.

y the NJ Division of Wage and Hour Compiiance does not guarantes collection of

[ understand that the employer has the ri
claim however, we wilf andeavor to prote

ght, under the NJ Open Public Records Act (OPRA), to request all information on this
ctihe identity of a complainant or witness to the maxim extent allowable by law,

| understand that authorized personnel from the NJ Division of W,

[

email regarding this claim. These communications will be sent to:

iance may communicate with me via

attps.//whapp.dol.state.nj,us/WHATS. Internal. WebR?2/
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